
                                                                             1 

 

MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR  

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 882/2020 

 

Rambhau son of Rajaram Sonare, 

Aged  about 50   years, Occ : Service, 

R/o  District Education  and Training Institute,  

Maltekdi Amravati,  

Tahsil and  District :Amravati.             …………Applicant.  

 

-Versus –   

1. The State of Maharashtra,  

through its Secretary, School Education and Sports Department, 

Mantralaya, Mumbai- 32 

 

2. The Commissioner ( Education), 

Central Building, Maharashtra State,  

Pune, District – Pune. 

 

3. The Principal, District Education and Training 

Institute, Amravati.                                                                 ………Respondents.  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1.Shri  K.S. Malokar                         … Adv. for the applicant 

2.Shri   A.P. Potnis                           …. Presenting Officer for the Respondents.  

 

CORAM : HON. SHRI  M.A. LOVEKAR ; MEMBER ( J ) 

DATED :   15/09/2022 

 

Date of Reserving  for judgment              : 07/09/2022 

Date of Pronouncement  of judgment   : 15 /09/2022 

 

 



                                                                             2 

 

                                                  JUDGMENT 

( Delivered  on this  15 
th

 September, 2022 ) 

   Heard Shri  K.S. Malokar, ld. Counsel for the applicant and                          

Shri  A.P.  Potnis,  ld. Presenting Officer  for the Respondents.  

2.  In this O.A. the applicant prays for  correcting his date of birth from 

16.05.1970  to 07.05.1972. 

  Case of the applicant is as follows :- 

(a)  On 27.01.2006, the applicant was appointed  to the post of 

Professor  at Bhandara in the Respondent department.  On 15.07.2008, he 

applied  for correction of date of birth which was well within 5 years from the 

date of joining.  He received  a reply dtd.11.08.2008 (Annex.A-1) to first get  the 

change effected in the gazette and then submit the proposal.  By 

communication dt.04.01.2009 (Annex.A-3), he was called upon to answer 

certain queries raised therein.  He resubmitted the proposal on 22.06.2009 with 

covering letter (Annex.A-2) attaching  to it the certificate of date of birth issued  

by Gram Panchayat, affidavits sworn-in  by him and his father, certificate issued 

by Sarpanch, School  leaving certificate and the gazette published by the State 

of Maharashtra on 21.05.2009.  The applicant submitted  necessary details  in a 

tabular form (Annex.A-4) to the Director, Education.  Respondent No. 3 also 
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wrote  to the Director, Education (Annex.A-5, Annex.A-6, Annex.A-7, Annex.A-9 

and Annex.A-11) and  so did the applicant ( Annex.A-8 & Annex.A-10) about the 

proposal for correction of date of birth.   To the letter dtd.13.07.2010 received 

from Respondent No.1, Respondent No. 2 gave  a reply stating therein  as 

follows : 

“ ojhy eqÌ;kalanHkkZr  Jh- lksukjs ;kaps  ofMykauh #-50@& P;k LVWEi 
isijoj izfrKki= lknj dsys vkgs-  R;kr Jh lksukjs ;kaP;k ofMykaps yXu 
fn-15-05-1971 jksth >kys  vlwu R;kaps ifgys viR; jkeHkkÅ jktkjketh 
lksukjs vlwu R;kpk tUe fn-07-05-1972 jksth >kysyk vkgs-  eqykps  uko 
ifgY;k oxkZr lu 1976 yk nk[ky  dsys R;kosGsl eq[;k/;kidkus R;kps  o; 
fopkjys vlrk R;koj 6 o”ksZ iw.kZ >kys  vls lkafxrys-  R;keqGs  R;kuqlkj 
eq[;k/;kid ;kauh Jh- lksukjs ;kaph tUerkjh[k 16-05-1970 v’kh vlwu rksaMh 
lkafxrY;keqGs tUerkj[ksph uksan ?ksryh-  lnjph tUerkjh[k gh  pqdwu 
vuko/kkukus >kysyh vkgs  vls izfrKki=kr uewn dsys vkgs-  lnj 
izfrKki=kph izr lkscr tksMyh vkgs-** 

 

(b)  From the  Director, Education communication dtd.05.11.2012  

(Annex.A-13)  was received by Respondent No. 3, in which  it was stated :- 

“ lapkyuky;kP;k ojhy izLrkokl vuql#u ‘kklu i= dz-,l,Vh&iz-dz-
31@iz’kk&2]fn-24-9-2012 P;k i=kUo;s lkekU;  iz’kklu foHkkx ifji=d  
fn-3-3-1998 e/khy rjrqnhuqlkj rlsp  foRr foHkkxkP;k fn-24-12-2008 P;k 
vf/klwpusrhy ¼2½,¼,d½ ;k rjrqnhuqlkj deZpk&;kl R;kP;k tqU;k                   
¼l/;kP;k uksanfoysY;k½ tUerkj[kspk Qk;nk ‘kkGsr vFkok  ‘kklu lsosr  
izos’kklkBh >kysyk ulkok-  vlk Qk;nk  izFke lacaf/krkal >kysyk vlY;kl  
rn~uarj v’kh izdj.ks fopkjkr ?ksrk ;sr ukghr-  Jh-  vkj-vkj- lksukjs  ;kauk 
b-1 yh e/;s izos’k ?ksrsosGh  R;kaP;k  izLrkfor  fn-7-5-1972 ;k 
tUerkj[ksuqlkj o;kph QDr 4 o”ksZ iw.kZ gksr gksrh-  Eg.ktsp  ‘kkGk 
izos’kklkBh  vko’;d  vlysY;k  fdeku o;kP;k vVhaph ¼ 5 o”ksZ iw.kZ½ iwrZrk 
gksr uOgrh-  ;ko#u vls Li”Vi.ks fnlwu ;srs dh] Jh- lksukjs ;kauk ‘kkGsr  
izos’k ?ksrsosGh R;kaP;k  fn-16-5-1970 ;k l/;kP;k tUerkj[kspk Qk;nk 



                                                                             4 

 

>kysyk  vlY;keqGs vkrk R;kaph tUerkjh[ksr cny dj.;kph fouarh  ‘kklu 
ifji=d fn-3-3-1998 o vf/klwpuk fn-24-12-2008 e/khy  rjrqnhuqlkj ekU; 

djrk ;sr ukgh vls ‘kklukus ;k lapkyuky;kl dGfoys vkgs-”          

( c )  Thereafter, the applicant made representations (Annexs.A-14 & 

Annex.A-15) to the Director, Education stating therein  that if his date of birth 

was not corrected, he would stand retired  on completing  age of 56 years.  He 

further stated :- 

“ izkFkfed fuxZe mrk&;kojhy uksanhuqlkj 30@4@1981 yk eh pkSFkh mRrh.kZ 
d#u izkFkfed ‘kkGk lksMysyh vkgs-  1970 P;k tUerkj[ksuqlkj eh 1975 
izkFkfed ‘kkGsr izos’k ?ksoqu 1979 yk 4 Fkk oxZ mRrh.kZ gks.ks  vko’;d gksrs-  
dkj.k R;kosGsl b-ighyh ‘kkGk izos’kkps o; 5 o”ksZ iw.kZ vls gksrs-  R;keqGs  
eyk 1970 ;k tUe rkj[kspk  Qk;nk >kysyk ulqu 1972 ;k ‘kkjhfjd  
o;kuqlkj  ek>s iq<hy f’k{k.k  >kysys vkgs-  ekÖ;k  16@5@1970 ;k 
tUerkj[ksr cny u dsY;kl  eyk o;kP;k 56 O;k o”khZ lsosrqu fuo`Rr  Ogkos 
ykxsy- gk ekÖ;koj  vU;k; gksbZy-  R;keqGs vki.kkl lnj izdj.kh  
iqufoZpkj d#u tUerkj[ksrhy cnykph  pqd nq#Lr d#u ns.;kl lnj 
izLrkok}kjs iqUgk fouarh dj.;kr ;sr vkgs- ” 

  In his representation ( Annex.A-16), the applicant  stated :- 

“ mijksDr lanHkhZ; i=kuqlkj lfou;  lknj dj.;kr ;srs dh ekÖ;k 
tUerkj[ksr cny dj.;kph fouarh  lkekU;  ifji=d lkekU;  vukladz-
106@13&v] fn-16@8@2012 P;k vfHkizk;kuqlkj  ekU; djrk ;sr ukgh vls 
dGfoys vkgs-   lanHkhZ;  i=kuqlkj vls dGfoys dh] b- ighyh e/;s izos’k 
?ksrsosGh  ekÖ;k izLrkfor  fn-7@5@1972 ;k tUerkj[ksuqlkj o;kph QDr 4 
o”ksZ iw.kZ gksr gksrh-  R;keqGs ‘kkGsr  izos’k ?ksrsosGh 16@5@1970 ;k  
tUerkj[kspk Qk;nk >kysyk  vkgs-  izkFkfed ‘kkGsr ek>s  nk[ky [kkjht 
oj uko 12@7@1976 yk vkgs] ijarq  eh  

1½ 1977&1978 &b- ifgyh 
2½ 1978&1979 &b- nqljh 
3½ 1979&1980 &b- rhljh 
4½ 1980&1981 &b- PkkSFkh mRrh.kZ dsysyh vkgs- 
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 izkFkfed fuxZe mRkk&;kojhy uksanhuqlkj 30@4@1981 yk eyk 5 O;k 
oxkZr izos’kk dfjrk ‘kkGk lksMY;kpk  nk[kyk  fnysyk vkgs-  1970 P;k 
tUerkj[ksuqlkj  eh 1975 izkFkfed ‘kkGsr izos’k ?ksÅu  1979 yk 4 Fkk oxZ 
mRrh.kZ gks.ks vko’;d gksrs-  dkj.k R;kosGsl b-ighyh ‘kkGk izos’kkps  o; 5 
o”kZ iw.kZ  vls gksrs-  R;keqGs eyk 1970  ;k tUe rkj[kspk  Qk;nk  >kysyk 
ulwu 1972 ;k ‘kkjhfjd  o;kuqlkj  ek>s iq<hy f’k{k.k  >kysys vkgs-  
ekÖ;k  16@5@1970 ;k tUerkj[ksr cny u dsY;kl  eyk o;kP;k 56 O;k 
o”khZ lsosrqu fuo`Rr  Ogkos ykxsy- gk ekÖ;koj  vU;k; gksbZy-  R;keqGs 
vki.kkl lnj izdj.kh  iqufoZpkj d#u tUerkj[ksrhy cnykph  pqd nq#Lr 
d#u  eyk  o;kP;k 58 O;k o”khZ  lsosrwu  fuo`Rr  gks.;kph  la/kh ns.;kr 
;koh v’kh lnj izLrkok}kjs iqUgk fouarh dj.;kr ;sr vkgs- 16@12@2014 

yk lnj izLrko lknj dsysyk gksrk- ” 

 

(d)  The applicant then made  a representation (Annex.A-17) to the 

Hon’ble Minister.   By the impugned communication( Annex.A-18), Respondent 

No. 1 informed the applicant as follows :- 

“ mijksDr  fo”k;kojhy lanHkkZ/khu  i=kP;k vuq”kaxkus vki.kkal dGfo.;kr 
;srs dh] lnj i=kUo;s  vkiY;k tUerkj[ksr cny dj.;kphfouarh vekU; 
dj.;kr ;sr vkgs-  lkekU; iz’kklu foHkkxkP;k  fnukad 03-030-1998 
jksthP;k ifji=dkrhy o fnukad 24-12-2008 jksthP;k  vf/klwpusrhy  
rjrqnh fopkjkr ?ksÅu lnj fu.kZ; ?ks.;kr vkysyk vkgs- ” 

  Hence, this application.  

3.  Reply of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 is  at pages 38 to 42.   It is their 

contention :- 

“ At the time of  admission in  school the applicant  had 

completed 4 years of age as per his proposed birth  date.  It 

means  that, the applicant  was not fulfilling  the condition of 

minimum age criteria at the time of admission in school.  It is 
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clear  from the proposal of the applicant that the applicant had  

benefited  by his  current  birth  date  of 16-05-1970.   It is also 

clear that, the applicant wants to  change his date of birth only to 

take benefits in service.   Thus as per the Government G.R.  dated 

3-3-1998 and Notification  dated 24-12-2008 the request  of the 

applicant  was rightly rejected. ” 

 

4.  Contentions  of the applicant  in support of his prayer which are 

incorporated in his various representations as well as the grounds  on  which 

said prayer  has been resisted by the respondents have been set out  

hereinabove.  

5.  The applicant and his father claim  that marriage  of the latter  was 

performed  on 15.05.1971 and hence,  birth of the applicant  could not have 

taken place on 07/05/1970.  It may be stated that for proving  the factum  of 

date of marriage  of father of the applicant,  his affidavit and assertion  of the 

applicant, without anything more by way of reliable proof, shall clearly  not 

suffice.   

6.  To support  his contention  that his date of birth  is 07/05/1972, 

the applicant has placed on record the certificate issued by the Gram 

Panchayat.   This, too, cannot be  accepted   as   authentic proof of date of birth 
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in view of Instruction  No.(2)  of  Rule 38 (2) of the Maharashtra Civil Services      

( General Conditions of Services), Rules, 1981, which reads as under :- 

Rule 38 (2)(2) “    Subject to Instruction (1) above, the correct date of birth 

of a Government servant may be  determined, if he 

produces  the attested zerox  copy of the concerned page of 

the original  birth register where his name and date of birth 

has been entered as per the rules for the time being in force 

regarding the registration of birth, and maintained at the 

place where the Government servant is born, such proof 

should be considered as an unquestionable proof for 

change of date of birth in service record. ” 

 

7.  It is the contention of the applicant that  incorrect date of birth 

was given only to secure  admission to school  but in fact no undue advantage 

was extracted therefrom because he was given admission to the  first standard  

only after he had completed 5 years i.e. in the year 1977-78.  However, the fact 

remains that he was admitted to school  on 12.07.1976.  Instruction (2A) of Rule 

38 lays  down :- 

Rule 38(2)(2A):- 

   “ At the time of  scrutiny of the application, it shall be  

ensured that, -  

(i)  No advantage has been gained in school admission, 

entry into Government  service  by the said 
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Government  servant by representing  a date of birth 

which  is different  than that which is later sought to 

be incorporated; ”   

8.  The mere fact  of taking admission to school by  giving  a  particular  

date of birth, shall preclude the applicant from contending  that no  advantage 

was  gained  thereby.   According to the applicant, it was his father who 

supplied erroneous  date of his birth to the school only to facilitate  his 

admission  and hence, he, the applicant, cannot be made  to suffer  therefor.    

The fact remains that it was the applicant himself  who furnished,  necessary 

details  including  the date of birth while entering  the service  and accordingly  

entry  must have been taken in his service book. Under such circumstances, it 

would not be  open to the applicant to contend  that  for mistake  of his father  

he  should not be penalized.  

9.  Discussion made  so far would  show that  the O.A. lacks  merit.     

Hence, the same is dismissed with no order as to costs.  

          ( M.A. Lovekar) 

                                                                            Member (J ) 

Dated :-    /09/2022 

Skt. 

  I affirm that the contents of the PDF file order are word to word 

same as per original Judgment.  

Name of Steno :  Smt. S.K. Thombre. 
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